
Council Meeting
Agenda

16 April 2018



SUMMONS
To All Members of the Council

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the District Council to be held in the 
the Council Chamber, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Monday, 16 April 2018, at 
6.30 pm

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 26)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2018 as a correct 
record.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.

3.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

4.  LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 



5.  BY-ELECTION FOR MILFORD WARD - 5 APRIL 2018 (Pages 27 - 28)

To receive the report of the Returning Officer on the by-election held on 5 April 
2018 to fill the vacancy for the Milford Ward.

6.  REPORT OF AUDIT COMMITTEE (Pages 29 - 64)

To consider the report of the Audit Committee dated 23 March 2018.

7.  REPORT OF GENERAL PURPOSES & LICENSING COMMITTEE (Pages 65 - 68)

To consider the report of the Committee dated 9 March 2018.

8.  REPORTS OF THE CABINET (Pages 69 - 74)

To consider the reports of the Cabinet dated 7 March and 4 April 2018.

9.  REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANELS 2017/18 (Pages 75 - 82)

To receive the annual report of the Overview & Scrutiny Panels.

10.  QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 22 

11.  QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS UNDER STANDING ORDER 22A 

To ask questions of Portfolio Holders. Members are reminded that questions must 
be submitted to the Chief Executive or to the Executive Head of Governance and 
Regulation by not later than noon on Friday 13 April 2018.

12.  ANNUAL MEETING - 14 MAY 2018 - CHANGE IN START TIME 

To agree a change in the start time of the annual meeting on 14 May 2018 from 
6.30 p.m. to 6.00 p.m.

13.  NOMINATIONS FOR THE OFFICES OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN OF 
THE COUNCIL 

To consider and make recommendations to the Council on 14 May 2018 for 
election/appointment to the offices of Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Council 
for the following municipal year.

The Conservative Group has nominated Cllr M J Kendal for election to the office of 
Chairman.

Further nominations may be made at the meeting.

14.  MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND PANELS 

To consider any changes to the membership of Committees or Panels that might be 
proposed by the political groups.

15.  ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

26 FEBRUARY 2018

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the New Forest District Council held in the Council 
Chamber, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Monday, 26 February 2018

* Cllr Mrs C V Ward (Chairman)
* Cllr M J Kendal (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* A R Alvey
* Mrs D E Andrews
* W G Andrews
* P J Armstrong
* G C Beck
* Mrs S M Bennison
* J E Binns
* G R Blunden
* D A Britton
* Mrs D M Brooks
* Mrs F Carpenter
* Mrs L D Cerasoli
* S J Clarke
* Mrs J L Cleary
* I C Coombes
* Ms K V Crisell
* S P Davies
 A H G Davis
* W H Dow
 Ms L C Ford
* R L Frampton
* A T Glass
* L E Harris
* M R Harris
* D Harrison
* J D Heron
* E J Heron
* Mrs A J Hoare
 Mrs M D Holding

* Mrs P Jackman
* Mrs E L Lane
 Mrs P J Lovelace
* B D Lucas
 Mrs R Matcham
* Mrs A E McEvoy
* A D O'Sullivan
 J M Olliff-Cooper
* N S Penman
* A K Penson
* D M S Poole
* L R Puttock
* B Rickman
 W S Rippon-Swaine
 Mrs A M Rostand
* D J Russell
 Miss A Sevier
* M A Steele
* M H Thierry
* Mrs B J Thorne
* D B Tipp
 D N Tungate
* A S Wade
 R A Wappet
* J G Ward
* M L White
* C A Wise
* Mrs P A Wyeth

*Present

Officers Attending:

R Jackson, Miss G O'Rourke, C Read, Mrs R Rutins and Ms M Stephens

Apologies:

Cllrs Davis, Ms Ford, Mrs Holding, Mrs Lovelace, Mrs Matcham, Olliff-Cooper, 
Rippon-Swaine, Mrs Rostand, Miss Sevier, Tungate and Wappet.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Council 26 FEBRUARY 2018

2

46  MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2017 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

47  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Kendal in Minute No. 53, Report of the Cabinet dated 7 February 2018.

All members of the Council had been granted dispensations to speak and to vote 
on Minute No. 56, the 2018/19 Council Tax.

48  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 At the invitation of the Chairman, Mrs Morgan and Mrs Alarcon from First 
Opportunities, one of the Chairman’s chosen charities, gave a brief 
presentation on the work of the charity. First Opportunities was an 
independent charity providing therapeutic play and education for babies and 
young children with special needs. The charity was based in New Milton but 
served the wider District. The charity not only provided valuable support for 
the children, but also their parents and carers. 

It cost the charity in the region of £70,000 a year to run the group. Only 25% 
of the charity’s income came in the form of statutory grants; for the other 
75%, the charity relied on the generosity of individuals, various voluntary 
organisations, businesses and churches etc. The charity, along with other 
organisations, was facing financial challenges with a decline in grants. The 
generosity of the Chairman and former Chairman Cllr Beck, in fundraising 
for the charity was greatly appreciated. 

 The Chairman reminded members that she would be hosting a charity music 
concert at Ringwood School on Saturday 10 March 2018, in conjunction with 
the Hampshire Music Service. The concert would be dedicated to the 
memory of former Cllr Sophie Beeton who had recently died.

 The Chairman reminded members that in accordance with the law, recorded 
votes would be taken under the budget items.

49  LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Leader of the Council reported that the latest forecasts were that the weather 
would turn exceptionally cold later in the week with anticipated snowfall. 

The Council was prepared for the inclement weather, with Senior Managers 
meeting on a daily basis to assess the situation, and officers being in daily contact 
with other agencies including Hampshire County Council, to ensure that any 
disruption that might occur was kept to a minimum. Should services be disrupted, 
plans were in place to ensure that the Council was able to return to normal 
operations as soon as possible. 

Page 2



Council 26 FEBRUARY 2018

3

The cold weather could be particularly challenging to those in the community 
sleeping rough. The Council’s Homelessness Team had been working hard to get 
rough sleepers off the streets in the freezing temperatures. The Council had helped 
approximately 15 rough sleepers to get off the streets. Some were reluctant to 
leave the streets, but officers had persevered and ensured that these individuals 
had a room for the duration of the extreme weather. The Leader of the Council 
thanked officers for their dedication. 

50  REPORT OF AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Cllr O’Sullivan, Chairman of the Audit Committee, presented the report of the 
meeting held on 26 January 2018.

On the motion that the report be received and the recommendation adopted, it was

RESOLVED:

That the report be received and the recommendation be adopted.

51  REPORT OF GENERAL PURPOSES & LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Cllr Clarke, Chairman of the General Purposes & Licensing Committee, presented 
the report of the meeting held on 12 January 2018.

On the motion that the report be received and the recommendation adopted, it 
was

RESOLVED:

That the report be received and the recommendation be adopted.

52  REPORT OF PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Cllr W G Andrews, Chairman of the Planning Committee, presented the report of 
the meeting held on 10 January 2018.

On the motion that the report be received and the recommendation adopted, it 
was

RESOLVED:

That the report be received and the recommendation be adopted.

53  REPORT OF THE CABINET 

Cllr Kendal disclosed a pecuniary interest in item 1 of the report of the Cabinet 
dated 8 February, on the grounds that the area in question was visible from his 
home. There was no discussion on this item.

The Leader of the Council, as Chairman of the Cabinet, presented the report of the 
meeting held on 8 February 2018.

Page 3



Council 26 FEBRUARY 2018

4

Item 3 – Members Allowances 2018/19 – 2022/23 – Report of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel

The Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group referred to the increase in the number of 
Cabinet members from 6 to 8 shortly after the Independent Remuneration Panel 
had met.  He requested that the Panel be asked to review the special responsibility 
allowance for Portfolio Holders, as, in his view, the workload of the Cabinet was 
being shared between more individuals leading to greater costs in members’ 
allowances. He had sought clarification from the independent author of the report, 
Dr Hall, who had confirmed that the recommendation before members had been 
based upon the Cabinet structure at the time of the review (namely 6 Portfolio 
Holders).  Cllr Harrison felt the additional cost of the increase in Cabinet Portfolio 
Holders (approximately £20,000) was hard to justify. 

The Deputy Leader, in disagreeing with this view, stated that the workload of the 
Leader and other Cabinet members had increased substantially, in light of key 
legislation (such as the Homelessness Reduction Act) and other external 
pressures, which underlined the need for additional Cabinet posts.

Item 5 – The Medium Term Financial Plan – Setting the Budget for 2018/19

The Chairman moved that Standing Order 47.6 be suspended to allow the Leader 
of the Council and the Leader of the Opposition to exceed the time limit for making 
their speeches. The motion was seconded and carried.

The Chairman ruled t
[...]
umber of elderly persons 
living in high tax band properties across the District. However, he felt that the 
suggestion could be explored further by a Task & Finish Group. Other members 
spoke in support of the budget recommended by the Leader of the Council.

The Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group said that that the lives of New Forest 
residents could be improved with greater partnership working. He was satisfied with 
the proposal that a task and finish group be established, as suggested by the 
Deputy Leader, to examine his suggestion of inviting residents in Band H properties 
to make a voluntary contribution, over and above their Council tax, to support local 
services.

The Leader of the Council commended the budget to the Council.  A recorded vote 
was taken on the budget recommended by the Cabinet. The outcome was: 

Members voting for: 46
Members voting against: 2
Abstentions: 0

Details are shown in Appendix 3 to these minutes.

The motion was carried.

Item 7 – Electoral Review of the District Council 

Cllr Ward, as Chairman of the Electoral Review Task & Finish Group, thanked all 
members of the Task & Finish Group for their contributions. Cllr Ward also thanked 
the Service Manager, Democratic Services & Member Support and the Electoral 
Services Team for their hard work and assistance to the Group. Cllr Ward 
commended the recommendations set out in the Cabinet Report. 

RESOLVED:

That the report of the Cabinet dated 8 February 2018 be received and the 
recommendations be adopted.

54  QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 22 

There were none. 

55  QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS UNDER STANDING ORDER 22A 

There were none. 

Page 5



Council 26 FEBRUARY 2018

6

56  COUNCIL TAX 2018/19 

All members of the Council had been granted dispensations to speak and to vote 
on this matter.

The Council considered the Council Tax for 2018/19.

A recorded vote was taken on the recommendation.

The outcome was:

Members voting for: 46
Members voting against: 2
Ab
[...]
isell
Cllr Davies
Cllr Dow
Cllr Frampton
Cllr Glass
Cllr L Harris
Cllr M Harris
Cllr E Heron

Cllr J Heron
Cllr Mrs Hoare
Cllr Kendal
Cllr Mrs Jackman
Cllr Mrs Lane
Cllr Lucas
Cllr Mrs McEvoy
Cllr O’Sullivan
Cllr Penman
Cllr Penson
Cllr Poole
Cllr Puttock
Cllr Rickman
Cllr Russell
Cllr Steele
Cllr Thierry
Cllr Mrs Thorne
Cllr Tipp
Cllr Mrs Ward
Cllr Ward
Cllr White
Cllr Wise
Cllr Mrs Wyeth

Cllr Harrison
Cllr Wade

 

Total: 46 2 0

Page 13

Minute Item 56

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



COUNCIL – 16 APRIL 2018

BY-ELECTION FOR DISTRICT COUNCIL’S MILFORD WARD – 
5 APRIL 2018 – REPORT OF THE RETURNING OFFICER

1. An election to fill the vacancy for the Milford Ward of the District Council, caused by 
the death of the late Cllr Mrs Sophie Beeton, was held on Thursday 5 April 2018.   
Three candidates were validly nominated for the election.

2. The following votes were cast:

Wynford Bevan Davies (Liberal Democrats)    200
Christine Hopkins (Conservative Party Candidate) 1,057
Sally Anne Spicer (Labour Party)    126

Cllr Christine Hopkins has therefore been declared duly elected a Councillor for the 
Milford Ward of New Forest District Council.

3. The turnout was 32.2%.

4. Cllr Mrs Hopkins has given notice that she has joined the Conservative Group on the 
Council.   The political representation on the Council (taking into account the recent 
death of Cllr Bob Wappet) remains at:

Conservative 56
Liberal Democrat   2
Independent   1

Further information: Background Papers:

Rosemary Rutins Published documents
Service Manager, Democratic Services &
  Member Support
Tel:  (023)80 285588
e-mail:  rosemary.rutins@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT OF AUDIT COMMITTEE

(Meeting held on 23 March 2018)

1. REVIEW OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS (Minute No 46)

The Committee has considered proposed revisions to the Council’s Financial 
Regulations. The current Regulations have been in place for sever
[...]
rt to the Cabinet or 
Council, as appropriate. 

Disposal of surplus or obsolete stocks and stores must 
comply with “Disposal of Surplus Items Procedures”.

P
age 56



25

9.  BANKING ARRANGEMENTS, TREASURY MANAGEMENT, INVESTMENTS AND TRUST FUNDS

GENERAL PRINCIPLES PRACTICES, PROCEDURES AND SYSTEMS

9.1 The Section 151 Officer is authorised to make all 
arrangements for banking services, and to determine 
banking procedures.

9.1.1

9.1.2

All bank accounts shall be in the name of the Council. 

The Section 151 Officer shall take measures to prevent 
misappropriation or misuse of Council funds.

9.2 The Section 151 Officer  is authorised to:

(a) borrow and lend all monies; and
(b) arrange for the investment of funds, either 

9.2.1 The Section 151 Officer is required to act in accordance 
with the adopted CIPFA Code for Treasury Management in 
Local Authorities.

             directly, or through a delegation to a third party. 9.2.2 The Section 151 Officer shall report to the Cabinet annually 
on how he/she has exercised his delegated Treasury 
Management powers.

9.2.3 All investments shall be made in the name of the Council, 
except Bearer Securities and trust funds.

9.2.4 All officers who act as trustees of trust funds because of 
their official position must give the Section 151 Officer all 
title documents concerning the trust.

P
age 57



26

9.  BANKING ARRANGEMENTS, TREASURY MANAGEMENT, INVESTMENTS AND TRUST FUNDS

GENERAL PRINCIPLES PRACTICES, PROCEDURES AND SYSTEMS

9.3 The Council will agree the Treasury Management Strategy 
annually.

9.3.1 The Section 151 Officer will:

(a) recommend the Strategy to the Council after 
approval of the Audit Committee and  Cabinet, and,

(b) implement the Strategy.

9.4 The Council will set the following borrowing limits before 
the start of the financial year:

(i) an amount of money (the ‘authorised limit’) which is 
the maximum amount the Council may have 
outstanding as borrowing;

(ii) an amount which is a part
[...]
he Service Manager for 
Human Resources.

P
age 63



32

SCHEDULE 1 – SUMMARY OF REQUIRED APPROVALS FOR BUDGET TRANSFERS, VIREMENTS AND 
SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGETS

Table 1:

Value S151 Officer
Service 

Manager
Executive 

Head
Portfolio 
Holder

Finance 
Portfolio 
Holder

Cabinet Council

Transfers: Any Value Y Y

<= £25,000 Y Y

£25,001 - £50,000 Y Y Y Y

£50,001 - £240,000 revenue Y Y Y y

£50,001 - £240,000 capital Y Y Y Y y

> £240,000 Y Y Y Y Y

<= £10,000 Y Y

£10,001 - £50,000 Y Y Y Y Y

£50,001 - £120,000 revenue Y Y Y Y

£50,001 - £120,000 capital Y Y Y y y

> £120,000 Y Y Y Y Y

Authorisations Required for Budget Transfers, Virements & Supplementary Budgets

Supplementary Budgets:

Virements:

P
age 64



REPORT OF GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

(Meeting held on 9 March 2018)

1. PAY 2018 UPDATE (MINUTE NO. 26)

The Committee has considered the basis for the Council’s local pay arrangements to take 
effect on 1 April 2018.   The Council has a local pay scale and structure and each year 
considers changes to take account of the local market.

Last year the Council implemented a two phase approach to bands 1-4.    The first phase 
dealt with the lowest pay bands to improve the lowest paid employees’ pay.     This 
included introducing a lowest hourly rate of £8.  The second phase now proposed 
includes increasing the lowest hourly rate to £8.50, and a 2% rise on all other bands with 
effect from 1 April 2018.   The proposals are set out in Appendix 1.   Provision has also 
been made for the creation of a new Band 10A to deal with the responsibilities attaching 
to the role of the Section 151 Officer.   Once any national agreement is reached, the 
Council would be able to review further the 2% increase in the light of the national 
agreement.

Financial provision to give effect to the recommendation below has been made in the 
Medium Term Financial Plan.  
  
RECOMMENDED:

That the proposed changes to the Council’s local pay arrangements, as set out
[...]
pports the proposal to establish a Business Rates Equalisation 
Reserve to smooth out the significant fluctuations that can arise from this revenue 
stream, to give greater certainty to the budgeting process.

COUNCILLOR B RICKMAN
CHAIRMAN

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Report of the Overview & Scrutiny Panels – 2017/18
This Annual Report covers the work of the scrutiny panels between May 2017 and 
March 2018.

The last 12 months have proved to be yet another challenging year financially for the Council. 
However the Council continues to rise to these challenges by continuously reviewing the way 
in which it provides its services, to ensure that residents receive value for money. The Panels 
have continued to examine expenditure and processes through its Task & Finish Groups, 
particularly through the work of the Budget Task & Finish Group.  That Group has made 
positive contributions by suggesting changes and more efficient delivery of Council’s services, 
resulting in demonstrable savings.  

The Panels have adjusted their remits following the change by the Leader of the Council to the 
number and content of Cabinet Portfolios.  They have been involved in action planning 
following the Peer Review recommendations, and have played a significant role in promoting 
an electoral review with the aim of reducing the number of members on the Council. In 
addition, the Panels have assisted the Council to respond to the introduction of key legislation 
such as the Homelessness Reduction Act which has significantly altered the Council’s 
statutory responsibilities and duties.

Issues which have had a major effect include: -

 The Peer Review – following the review in October, the Council received feedback with 
8 key recommendations. Following input from all three Panels, the Council has 
developed an action plan to address the recommendations raised in the report.  

 The changes in the Cabinet – the Leader of the Council increased the number a
[...]
Group reviewed each application against the Council’s adopted 
community grants eligibility criteria. The Group determined that three of the applications did 
not meet the criteria for varying reasons. In total 19 applicants were invited to give a 
presentation to the Group outlining their grant request.  In determining each funding request, 
in addition to referring to the eligibility criteria, the Group assessed each application against 
the Council’s Corporate Plan priorities, the value for money being offered and how projects 
would directly benefit residents of the District. The Group then made recommendations to 
the Panel and to the Cabinet on the allocation of grants for 2018/19. These 
recommendations were taken forward by the Cabinet and agreed by the Council when 
setting the budget. 

Dibden Golf Centre

The Task & Finish Group, after a series of meetings with representatives of Mytime Active, 
and site visits to the Centre, proposed a rent increase over the next five year period as well 
as a five year investment programme. This recommendation was agreed by the Panel and 
subsequently by the Cabinet. In addition, the Chairman of the Task & Finish Group now 
meets Mytime Active on a quarterly basis, to monitor progress against the agreed 
investment programme. The Chairman of the Task & Finish Group has held one monitoring 
meeting and reported back to the Panel on the progress of the investment programme and 
the performance of Mytime Active at the Centre. The Task & Finish Group will remain a 
Standing Group for the Panel, and meet biannually to ensure that targets against the 
investment programme are met in order to safeguard the Centre which is an important asset 
to the Council.

Community Safety 

In fulfilling its role as the statutory committee for scrutinising crime and disorder, the Panel 
reviewed the strategic assessment prepared by the Safer New Forest Strategy and Delivery 
Group. This assessed the Partnership’s performance against the act
[...]
 the New Forest
The Panel received a presentation from an NFU representative on New Forest farming and 
the implications of Brexit.  The Common Agricultural Policy provided affordable food and 
income support for farmers, as a large part of their income was from EU subsidies. Reliance 
on imports jeopardised food security for the UK and as such it was a strategic industry.  The 
shortage of seasonal labour was a concern. The LEADER Project was appreciated by the 
farming industry locally and the Council was encouraged to continue to support it.

The Panel felt it was important for the Council to do all it could to support the farming 
industry, assisting with raising awareness on where food came from and what farmers did, 
and to give public relations drive to illustrate the need for farmers, for food and for land 
management. Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes
	53 Report of the Cabinet
	Appendix 2 to Minutes
	Appendix 3 for Minutes

	56 Council Tax 2018/19

	5 By-Election for Milford Ward - 5 April 2018
	6 Report of Audit Committee
	Appendix 1

	7 Report of General Purposes & Licensing Committee
	Appendix 1
	Sheet1


	8 Reports of the Cabinet
	Report of Cabinet - 4 April 2018

	9 Report of the Overview & Scrutiny Panels 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


1

16 APRIL 2018

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the New Forest District Council held in the Council 
Chamber, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Monday, 16 April 2018

* Cllr Mrs C V Ward (Chairman)
* Cllr M J Kendal (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* A R Alvey
* Mrs D E Andrews
* W G Andrews
* P J Armstrong
* G C Beck
* Mrs S M Bennison
* J E Binns
* G R Blunden
* D A Britton
* Mrs D M Brooks
* Mrs F Carpenter
* Mrs L D Cerasoli
* S J Clarke
* Mrs J L Cleary
* I C Coombes
* Ms K V Crisell
* S P Davies
* A H G Davis
* W H Dow
 Ms L C Ford
* R L Frampton
* A T Glass
* L E Harris
* M R Harris
* D Harrison
* J D Heron
* E J Heron
* Mrs A J Hoare

* Mrs M D Holding
 Mrs P Jackman
* Mrs E L Lane
 Mrs P J Lovelace
* B D Lucas
 Mrs R Matcham
* Mrs A E McEvoy
* A D O'Sullivan
 J M Olliff-Cooper
* N S Penman
* A K Penson
* D M S Poole
* L R Puttock
* B Rickman
* W S Rippon-Swaine
* Mrs A M Rostand
* D J Russell
* Miss A Sevier
* M A Steele
* M H Thierry
* Mrs B J Thorne
* D B Tipp
* D N Tungate
 A S Wade
* J G Ward
* M L White
* C A Wise
* Mrs P A Wyeth

*Present

Officers Attending:

R Jackson, Miss G O'Rourke, A Rogers and Mrs R Rutins

Apologies:

Cllrs Ms Ford, Mrs Jackman, Mrs Lovelace, Mrs Matcham and Wade.



Council 16 APRIL 2018

2

58  MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2018 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

59  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by any member.

60  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 The Chairman was sad to announce formally the death of Cllr Bob Wappet, 
who represented the Fawley, Blackfield & Langley Ward.  Cllr Wappet was 
first elected to the Council in 2007 and had been a very active member, 
serving on the Audit, Appeals and Planning Committees as well as the 
Corporate, Environment and Housing Review Panels.  He had been 
Chairman of the Appeals Committee and many of its Appeals Panels for 
many years, and was its current Vice-Chairman.  He had also been the 
Vice-Chairman of the Housing Review Panel in 2010/11.  In addition, he had 
represented the Council on the Hampshire Archives Trust.  

Cllr Wappet had been unwell for some months prior to his death.  On behalf 
of the Council, the Chairman extended condolences to his family.   A private 
family funeral, followed by a commemorative service, would be held at All 
Saints Church, Fawley on Tuesday, 24 April at 12 noon.

Cllr Alvey paid tribute to Cllr Wappet, who had been Chairman of Fawley 
Parish Council for seven years.  He had carried out his duties 
conscientiously and had always been helpful.  Cllr Alvey expressed 
condolences to Cllr Wappet’s family and said he would miss him and his 
advice and help.

Cllr Mrs McEvoy also paid tribute to Cllr Wappet.  Cllr Wappet had been her 
long time friend and political partner.  He had been kind and well liked, 
clever and knowledgeable and a great family man.  The Council and the 
local area would be the poorer for his passing.

Cllr Harrison also paid tribute to the late Cllr Wappet and spoke of his 
commitment and experience, in particular for his work on Appeals Panels.  
He said he would be greatly missed.

The Council all stood for a minute as a mark of respect for the late 
Cllr Wappet.

 The Chairman welcomed Cllr Christine Hopkins, the newly elected member 
for the Milford Ward.  The Chairman wished her well and hoped that she 
would find her new role interesting and enjoyable.  Cllr Harrison echoed 
these comments.



Council 16 APRIL 2018

3

 The Chairman reported that she had presented awards to a group of young 
adults with learning difficulties, who had attained a Citizens’ Step Up Award.  
Each of them attended the Windward Day Service Centres at Netley Marsh, 
Ringwood, New Milton or Chandlers Ford.

 The Chairman’s Charity Youth Concert by young musicians who were 
members of the Hampshire Youth Service had been held on 10 March, and 
had raised £812 for the Chairman’s charities and £146 for the Brain Trust.  
The donation to the Brain Trust would be in the name of the late Cllr Sophie 
Beeton.

 The Chairman wished to congratulate staff and customers of the leisure 
centres for a recent fund raising “cyclathon” for Sports Relief, which had 
raised £3,667.

 The Chairman’s Civic Service would be held on Sunday, 29 April at 
3.00 p.m. at St. Thomas Church in Lymington.  All members and their 
spouses or partners were invited to attend.

61  LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Leader announced the completed sale of the St. John’s Street Car Park in 
Hythe to Lidl.  He was also pleased to report the Council’s success in securing a 
Government grant of £800,000 from Homes England for 20 affordable housing units 
at Stocklands, Calmore Drive, Totton.

62  BY-ELECTION FOR MILFORD WARD - 5 APRIL 2018 

The Council received the report of the Returning Officer on the by-election held on 
5 April 2018 to fill the vacancy for the Milford Ward was noted.

63  REPORT OF AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Cllr O’Sullivan, Chairman of the Audit Committee, presented the report of the 
meeting held on 23 March 2018.  On the motion that the report be received and the 
recommendations adopted, it was:

RESOLVED:

That the report be received and the recommendations be adopted.

64  REPORT OF GENERAL PURPOSES & LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Cllr Clarke, Chairman of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee, 
presented the report of the meeting held on 9 March 2018.  On the motion that the 
report be received and the recommendations adopted, it was:

RESOLVED:

That the report be received and the recommendations be adopted.



Council 16 APRIL 2018

4

65  REPORTS OF THE CABINET 

The Leader of the Council, as Chairman of the Cabinet, presented the reports of the 
meetings held on 7 March and 4 April 2018.  The Leader reported that the last two 
Cabinet meetings had considered some important issues.  The Financial Monitoring 
Report set out how the Council was living within its means and delivering on its 
plans.  The Council continued to deliver efficiencies and savings, helping to meet 
financial challenges and protect those services most wanted by the community.

The Leader also referred to the Project Integra Action Plan, which concerned one of 
the Council’s key services - waste collection.  This was perhaps the most 
recognisable service, but often taken for granted, and, whilst the community valued 
the service provided, it was recognised that there were greater pressures to recycle 
more, whilst remaining efficient.  The Council was working with other Hampshire 
councils to see how the service could be improved for the community in the future.

The Leader also referred to the Council’s recent proposals for improved and 
enhanced working with the National Park Authority (NPA).  The NPA had agreed to 
look at the issues in detail.  Their response was expected in the summer and would 
be reported back to the Cabinet.

On the motion that the reports be received and the recommendations adopted, it 
was:

RESOLVED:

That the reports be received and the recommendations be adopted.

66  REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANELS 2017/18 

The Council considered the report of the Overview & Scrutiny Panels for 2017/18. 

RESOLVED:

That the report be received and noted.

67  QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 22 

There were none.

68  QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS UNDER STANDING ORDER 22A 

Question 1:
From: Cllr D Harrison
To:  Cllr Binns, Leisure and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder
“Will the Portfolio Holder ask a Panel or Task and Finish Group to carefully 
scrutinise the project to deliver the ‘Eling Experience’ in Totton, in particular to 
discover any lessons to be learned surrounding project management, given the two 
year delay and increased costs in completing things?”



Council 16 APRIL 2018

5

Answer:

The Portfolio Holder replied that despite the complexities of a project involving an 
18th Century Tide Mill, the scheme, which involved a £1.6 million investment from 
the Heritage Lottery Fund, had resulted in an excellent redevelopment.  He said 
that he would not set up a Task and Finish Group and utilise any further resources 
to scrutinise the progress of the project.  An externally appointed monitor had 
reviewed the progress and value for money of the project during regular formal 
meetings on behalf of the Heritage Lottery Fund.  The redevelopment had proved 
more complex than had originally been anticipated, mainly due to the highly 
unusual nature of the tide mill, one of only two of its kind in the country, and its 2* 
listing status.  

Totton and Eling Town Council had been kept informed throughout the project and 
lessons had been learned from the process.  

Cllr Binns was pleased that the Tide Mill and Visitor Centre was now open and 
would provide an excellent facility for the residents of Totton and Eling, as well as 
being a valuable tourist attraction.  He did not feel that the overspend was 
disproportionate, given the circumstances.

In view of other more pressing issues, for example on housing and leisure, it was 
right that the Council should concentrate on current and future issues.  Lessons had 
been learned and these would be applied.

Question 2:
From: Cllr D Tipp
To:  Cllr Hoare, Environment and Regulatory Services Portfolio Holder
“Now that the data for the air quality monitoring work in Totton and along the A35 is 
complete, please will the Portfolio Holder given an update on this issues?”

Answer:

The Portfolio Holder said that all the air quality modelling had been completed and 
had been submitted in draft form to the Joint Air Quality Unit (JAQU), DEFRA and 
the DoT for comment.  The project was being led by Southampton City Council to 
address the Southampton Air Quality Zone requirements.  Currently the data from 
the modelling exercise was being checked by JAQU and the outline business case 
to be submitted at the end of May would be made public by Southampton and this 
Council prior to a consultation process.

Cllr Tipp asked a subsequent question about charges and sought assurances that 
residents travelling along the A35 would not be subject to any charge when the 
Clean Air Zone was implemented.  In reply, the Portfolio Holder said that it was 
highly unlikely that there would be charges but the process was still at an early 
stage.  

69  ANNUAL MEETING - 14 MAY 2018 - CHANGE IN START TIME 

RESOLVED:

That the Annual Meeting of the Council on 14 May 2018 be changed from 6.30pm 
to 6.00pm.



Council 16 APRIL 2018

6

70  NOMINATIONS FOR THE OFFICES OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN OF 
THE COUNCIL 

RESOLVED:

That Cllr M J Kendal be nominated as Chairman and Cllr A T Glass as Vice-
Chairman of the Council for the following municipal year.

71  MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND PANELS 

RESOLVED:

(a) That Cllr Miss Sevier be appointed to serve on the Audit Committee in place 
of former Cllr Wappet;

(b) That Cllr Dow be appointed to serve on the Appeals Committee in place of 
former Cllr Wappet;

(c) That Cllrs Mrs Hopkins and Mrs C V Ward be appointed to serve on the 
Planning Committee in place of Cllrs Thierry, Mrs Rostand and Wappet, 
leaving one vacancy on the Planning Committee.

CHAIRMAN


